
 

 

Agenda - Finance Committee 
Meeting Venue: Hybrid - Committee 

room 4 Ty Hywel and video conference 

via Zoom 

Meeting date: 13 March 2024 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Owain Roberts 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6388  

SeneddFinance@senedd.wales
------ 

Registration  

(09.00-09.15) 

Private Pre-meeting  

(09.15-09.30) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

2 Paper(s) to note 

(09.30)   

2.1 PTN 1 - Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25: Welsh 

Government's response to the Finance Committee's report - 1 March 2024 

 (Pages 1 - 24)  

2.2 PTN 2 - Letter from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution: 

Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill - 4 March 2024 

 (Pages 25 - 29)  

2.3 PTN 3 - Letter from Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution: Inter-

Institutional Relations Agreement - Inter-Ministerial Standing Committee - 5 

March 2024 

 (Page 30)  

2.4 PTN 4 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: Welsh 

Tax Acts etc. (Power to Modify) Act 2022 - 6 March 2024 

 (Pages 31 - 32)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

3 Fiscal Intergovernmental Relations: Evidence session 1 

(09.30-10.10) (Pages 33 - 51)  

Philip Rycroft, Member of the Independent Commission on the Constitutional 

Future of Wales 

 

Supporting documents: 

FIN(6)-08-24 P1 – Consultation response: Dr Paul Anderson 

Senedd Research Brief 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting 

(10.10)   

5 Fiscal Intergovernmental Relations: Consideration of evidence 

(10.10-10.20)   

6 Financial implications of the Residential Outdoor Education 

(Wales) Bill: Consideration of draft report 

(10.20-10.35) (Pages 52 - 75)  

Supporting documents: 

FIN(6)-08-24 P2 – Draft report 

7 Financial implications of the Senedd Cymru (Electoral Candidate 

Lists) (Wales) Bill 

(10.35-10.50)   

Supporting documents: 

FIN(6)-08-24 P3 – Scoping paper (To be included in a supplementary pack) 

8 Consideration of Forward Work Programme 

(10.50-11.05) (Pages 76 - 85)  

Supporting documents: 

FIN(6)-08-24 P4 - Forward Work Programme 



 

 

9 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2025-26: 

Approach to engagement 

(11.05-11.20) (Pages 86 - 88)  

Supporting documents: 

FIN(6)-08-24 P5 - Approach to engagement 



Rebecca Evans AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Cyllid a Llywodraeth Leol  
Minister for Finance and Local Government 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales 
Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Ein cyf/Our ref MA-RE-0674-24 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS 
Chair, Finance Committee  
Senedd Cymru 
Cardiff  
CF99 1NA  

SeneddFinance@senedd.wales 
01 March 2024 

Dear Peredur, 

I am pleased to enclose at Annex A the Government’s response to the recommendations 
contained in the Finance Committee’s report on its scrutiny of the Draft Budget 2024-25.  

Yours sincerely, 

Rebecca Evans MS/AS  
Y Gweinidog Cyllid a Llywodraeth Leol 
Minister for Finance and Local Government 

Pwyllgor Cyllid / Finance Committee
FIN(6)-08-24 PTN 1 

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2.1

mailto:Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales
mailto:Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru
mailto:SeneddFinance@senedd.wales


Finance Committee’s Recommendations on the Draft Budget 
 
The responses to the Committee’s recommendations have been provided by the 
appropriate portfoli
[...]
ety of cross-
government policy objectives on housing developments we are involved in either 
through land disposal, joint ventures or by providing financial support to delivery 
partners.  
 
Exploration is also being given to how Financial Transactions Capital can be used in 
loan format to support RSLs in delivery of more social homes in Wales. £40m has 
been secured and work will be taken forward on how this is best utilised to maximise 
delivery.  
 
We know we cannot solely continue to deliver homes in the traditional way which is 
why innovative housing solutions have been mainstreamed into the Social Housing 
Grant funding programme. The Minister for Climate Change has also encouraged 
RSLs and local authorities to explore alternative housing solutions such as 
community-led housing as a mechanism to meet the needs of their communities.  
 
 
 

Pack Page 23



Mick Antoniw AS/MS 
Y Cwnsler Cyffredinol a Gweinidog y Cyfansoddiad 
Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution  

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Mick.Antoniw@llyw.cymru                
Correspondence.Mick.Antoniw@gov.Wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS 
Chair 
Finance Committee 

4 March 2024 

Dear Peredur 

Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill 

Further to my letter of 21 February regarding the Welsh Government’s response to the 
Finance Committee’s recommendations on the financial implications of the Senedd Cymru 
(Members and Elections) Bill, I am writing to provide a further update on the work which has 
been underway with the Senedd Co
[...]

Ein cyf/Our ref CG/PO/72/2024 

Huw Irranca-Davies MS 
Chair 
Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 
Senedd Cymru 

 5 March 2024 

Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement: Inter-Ministerial Standing Committee 

Further to my letter of 24 February and in accordance with the inter-institutional relations 
agreement, I can confirm the sixth meeting of the Inter-Ministerial Standing Committee 
(IMSC) has been re-scheduled to take place on 12 March 2024. 

I will be chairing the meeting and the topics for discussion will be unchanged. 

I have copied this letter to the Llywydd, and to the Chairs of the Finance Committee, the 
Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee, the Equality and Social Justice Committee, 
and the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and International Relations 
Committee. 

I will provide an update after the meeting. 

Mick Antoniw AS/MS 
Y Cwnsler Cyffredinol a Gweinidog y Cyfansoddiad 
Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution 

Pwyllgor Cyllid / Finance Committee 
FIN(6)-08-24 PTN 3

Pack Page 30

Agenda Item 2.3

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Mick.Antoniw@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Mick.Antoniw@gov.Wales


Rebecca Evans AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Cyllid a Llywodraeth Leol  
Minister for Finance and Local Government

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales 
Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Ein cyf/Our ref: RE/78/2024 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS 

Chair of the Finance Committee 

Senedd Cymru 

Cardiff Bay 

Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

SeneddFinance@senedd.wales 

06 March 2024 

Dear Peredur, 

On September 8, 2022, the Welsh Tax Acts etc. (Power to Modify) Act 20221 (‘the Act’) 
received Royal Assent.  The Act provides the Welsh Ministers, subject to Senedd approval, 
with a power to make regulations to make necessary or appropriate changes to address 
four specified circumstances: 

• ensuring that landfill disposals tax or land transaction tax is not imposed where to do
so would be incompatible with any international obligations,

• protecting against tax avoidance in relation to landfill disposals tax or land transaction
tax,

• responding to a change to a predecessor tax that affects, or may affect, the amounts
paid into the Welsh Consolidated Fund under section 118(1) of the Government of
Wales Act 2006, and

• responding to a decision of a court or tribunal that affects, or may affect, the
operation of any of the Welsh Tax Acts or regulations made under any of those Acts.

During the course of Senedd scrutiny2 a number of amendments were introduced to the bill 
to address Committee and Senedd Members’ concerns.  These included: 

• an obligation on the Welsh Ministers to publish a review of the Act (section 6 of the
Act) by 8 September 2026 (four years after Royal Assent), and

• a sunset clause (section 7 of the Act) that comes into effect on 8 September 2027
(subject to the Senedd approving a maximum extension to 30 April 2031).

1 Welsh Tax Acts etc. (Power to Modify) Act 2022 (legislation.gov.uk) 
2 Welsh Tax Acts etc. (Power to Modify) Act 2022 (senedd.wales) 

Pwyllgor Cyllid / Finance Committee 
FIN(6)-08-24 PTN 4

Pack Page 31

Agenda Item 2.4

mailto:Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales
mailto:Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru
mailto:SeneddFinance@senedd.wales
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/asc/2022/2/contents
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=38480


Section 6 further provided that the review must include an assessment by the Welsh 
Ministers of alternative legislative mechanisms
[...]
ttps://blogs.lse.ac.uk/politicsandpolicy/intergovernmental-relations-review/
https://committees.parliament.uk/publications/34108/documents/187687/default/
https://hansard.parliament.uk/Lords/2024-01-18/debates/EC6CEB7C-0864-4233-A71C-4B85E0D730C6/IntergovernmentalRelationsWithinTheUnitedKingdom?highlight=dispute%20pause#contribution-1A7D1AA4-2D82-4126-A559-50FFFE35B02F
https://hansard.parliament.uk/Lords/2024-01-18/debates/EC6CEB7C-0864-4233-A71C-4B85E0D730C6/IntergovernmentalRelationsWithinTheUnitedKingdom?highlight=dispute%20pause#contribution-1A7D1AA4-2D82-4126-A559-50FFFE35B02F
https://hansard.parliament.uk/Lords/2024-01-18/debates/EC6CEB7C-0864-4233-A71C-4B85E0D730C6/IntergovernmentalRelationsWithinTheUnitedKingdom?highlight=dispute%20pause#contribution-1A7D1AA4-2D82-4126-A559-50FFFE35B02F


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 39

By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 52

Agenda Item 6 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 76

Agenda Item 8 By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 86

Agenda Item 9 By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2.1 PTN 1 - Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25: Welsh Government's response to the Finance Committee's report - 1 March 2024
	MA-RE-0674-24 - Letter to chair of the Finance Committee (E)
	03 - Formal responses to FC's recommendations on the Draft Budget (E)

	2.2 PTN 2 - Letter from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution: Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill - 4 March 2024
	2.3 PTN 3 - Letter from Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution: Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement - Inter-Ministerial Standing Committee - 5 March 2024
	2.4 PTN 4 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: Welsh Tax Acts etc. (Power to Modify) Act 2022 - 6 March 2024
	3 Fiscal Intergovernmental Relations: Evidence session 1
	response cover sheet template
	Anderson_FinanceCommittee_FiscalIGR
	Senedd Research Brief

	6 Financial implications of the Residential Outdoor Education (Wales) Bill: Consideration of draft report
	8 Consideration of Forward Work Programme
	9 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2025-26: Approach to engagement





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: Hybrid - Committee 

room 4 Ty Hywel and video conference 

via Zoom 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 13 March 

2024 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 10.58

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13733 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS (Chair) 

Peter Fox MS 

Mike Hedges MS 

Rhianon Passmore MS 

Witnesses: 
Philip Rycroft, Independent Commission on the 

Constitutional Future of Wales 

Committee Staff: 

Owain Roberts (Clerk) 

Leanne Hatcher (Second Clerk) 

Cerian Jones (Second Clerk) 

Mike Lewis (Deputy Clerk) 

Christian Tipples (Researcher) 

Owen Holzinger (Researcher) 

Martin Jennings (Researcher) 

 

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/13733


 

 

Registration 

Private Pre-meeting 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Finance Committee. 

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1 The papers were noted. 

2.1 PTN 1 - Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25: Welsh 

Government's response to the Finance Committee's report - 1 March 2024  

2.2 PTN 2 - Letter from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution: Senedd 

Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill - 4 March 2024  

2.3 PTN 3 - Letter from Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution: Inter-

Institutional Relations Agreement - Inter-Ministerial Standing Committee - 5 

March 2024  

2.4 PTN 4 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: Welsh Tax 

Acts etc. (Power to Modify) Act 2022 - 6 March 2024  

3 Fiscal Intergovernmental Relations: Evidence session 1  

3.1 The Committee took evidence on its inquiry into Fiscal Intergovernmental Relations 

from Philip Rycroft, Member of the Independent Commission on the Constitutional 

Future of Wales. 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting  

4.1 The motion was agreed. 



 

 

5 Fiscal Intergovernmental Relations: Consideration of evidence  

5.1 The Committee considered the evidence received.  

 

5.2 The Committee agreed to write to Philip Rycroft with some additional questions 

regarding fiscal intergovernmental relations. 

6 Financial implications of the Residential Outdoor Education (Wales) 

Bill: Consideration of draft report  

6.1 The Committee considered its draft report on the Financial implications of the 

Residential Outdoor Education (Wales) Bill and agreed it with minor changes. 

7 Financial implications of the Senedd Cymru (Electoral Candidate Lists) 

(Wales) Bill  

7.1 The Committee considered the paper on the Financial implications of the Senedd 

Cymru (Electoral Candidate Lists) (Wales) Bill. 

8 Consideration of Forward Work Programme  

8.1 The Committee considered the Forward Work Programme.  

9 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2025-26: Approach to 

engagement  

9.1 The Committee considered the paper on the approach to engagement in relation to 

scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2025-26.  


